credits for estimated tax payments and/or withholding taxes).  Any unused portion of the RTC may be carried forward for succeeding years until it is 

utilized in full.  The maximum dollar amount of the RTC that an eligible owner may utilize during his lifetime shall be Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 

($75,000.00) in the aggregate.  With respect to an eligible owner that is a pass-through entity for tax purposes, the maximum qualifying expenditure

($20,000) giving rise to the maximum $10,000 credit shall be applied at both the pass-through entity level and at the investor level.